

Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081, 16-16082

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

In re: NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER  UNDER SEAL,  Petitioner-Appellant (Nos. 16-16067; 16-16081),  v.  JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, Attorney General,  Respondent-Appellee (Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081).	In re: NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER  UNDER SEAL,  Petitioner-Appellant (No. 16-16082),  v.  JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, Attorney General,  Respondent-Appellee (No. 16-16082).
--	--

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 20 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS URGING REHEARING**

---

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Caitlin Vogus, Esq.  
Selina MacLaren, Esq.  
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> St. NW, Suite 1250  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel: (202) 795-9300  
Facsimile : (202) 795-9310

*Additional amici counsel listed in Appendix B*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 4

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Settled First Amendment law imposes a demanding standard for prior restraint. .... 8

    A. The First Amendment right of freedom of the press springs from a resounding historical rejection of prior restraint. .... 9

    B. Prior restraints on speech about government conduct are subject to rigorous scrutiny and are presumptively unconstitutional. .... 12

II. The erroneous panel decision erodes press protections and meaningful public debate. .... 17

    A. The panel wrongly de-emphasized *Pentagon Papers* to apply a weaker form of strict scrutiny. .... 17

    B. The lower burden for prior restraint applied by the panel will have detrimental effects for the free press and public debate. .... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 22

APPENDIX A ..... A-1

APPENDIX B ..... A-8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	8
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	8, 12
<i>Carroll v. President and Com’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	15
<i>CBS Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994) .....	15, 16
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Blanding</i> , 3 Pick. 304 (1825) .....	11
<i>Garrison v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	22
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	16
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , Nos. 11-cv-02173, 3:11-cv-2667, 3:13-mc-80089, 3:13-cv- 1165, slip op. (N.D. Cal., Mar. 29, 2016; unsealed Apr. 21, 2016).....	6, 18
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter, Under Seal v. Holder</i> , Nos. 13-15957, 13-16731 & 13- 16732 (9th Cir. Apr. 9, 2014) .....	5
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter, Under Seal v. Sessions</i> , 863 F.3d 1110, 1125 (9th Cir. 2017) (“ <i>In re NSL</i> ”).....	6, 8, 18, 19
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Kingsley Books v. Brown</i> , 354 U.S. 436 (1957).....	18
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	14
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	15
<i>Near v. Minn. ex. rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	12
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	12, 15
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> (“ <i>Pentagon Papers</i> ”), 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907) .....	11
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. 319, 1 L. Ed. 155 (1788) .....	9
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	6, 18

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2709.....	5, 19
-----------------------	-------

### Other Authorities

4 Annals of Cong. 934 (Nov. 27, 1794).....	11
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	10, 12
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>How America’s Constitution Affirmed Freedom of Speech Even Before the First Amendment</i> , 38 Cap. U. L. Rev. 503 (2010) .....	11
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	11

Areopagitica; A Speech of Mr. John Milton for the Liberty of Unlicenc’d Printing, to the Parliament of England, *reprinted in 2 Complete Prose Works of John Milton* (1959)..... 10

Ashutosh Bhagwat, *Posner, Blackstone, and Prior Restraints on Speech*, 2015 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1151 (2015) ..... 12

Chris Madsen, *Yahoo Announces Public Disclosure of National Security Letters*, Yahoo! Global Public Policy (Jun. 1, 2016), <https://perma.cc/9ERU-CYSG> ..... 20

Cora Currier, *Secret Rules* (Republished), The Intercept (Jan. 31, 2017), <https://perma.cc/2GM5-YHMW>..... 21

Cora Currier, *Secret Rules Make It Pretty Easy for the FBI to Spy on Journalists*, The Intercept (Jun. 30, 2016), <https://perma.cc/TN77-5B4X>..... 21

Fred S. Siebert, *Freedom of the Press in England 1476-1776: The Rise and Decline of Government Control* (1965) ..... 9

Kate Conger, *Twitter releases national security letters*, TechCrunch (Jan. 27, 2017), <https://perma.cc/E5H4-VVGP>..... 20

M. Nimmer, *Nimmer on Freedom of Speech* § 4.03 (1984)..... 8

Maria Bustillos, *What It’s Like to Get a National-Security Letter*, The New Yorker (Jun. 28, 2013), <http://bit.ly/1A1TkRm> ..... 20

Michael Meyerson, *The Neglected History of the Prior Restraint Doctrine: Rediscovering the Link Between the First Amendment and the Separation of Powers*, 34 Ind. L. Rev. 295 (2001) ..... 9, 10, 12

President Barack Obama, Remarks in a Press conference (Aug. 9, 2013), <https://perma.cc/WY32-GYXH> ..... 21

Priyanka Boghani, *Gag Order Gone, Secrets of a National Security Letter are Revealed*, PBS Frontline (Dec. 2, 2015), <https://perma.cc/85YP-LBBS>..... 20

R. Jeffrey Smith, *FBI Violations May Number 3,000*, Official Says, Wash. Post (Mar. 21, 2007), <http://wapo.st/1dtfJBS> ..... 20

Spencer S. Hsu and Rachel Weiner, *U.S. courts: Electronic surveillance up 500 percent in D.C.-area since 2011, almost all sealed cases*, Wash. Post (Oct. 24, 2016), <https://perma.cc/8SBL-GANK> ..... 21
